
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9:30am on Thursday 9 
December in the Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Igbon (Chair), 
Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 November 2021. 
 

Pages 
5 - 14 

5.   Aviation and Carbon Emissions 
Report of the Manchester Climate Change Agency and 
Manchester Airports Group 
 
This report provides an overview of the relationship between 
aviation and the city’s carbon emissions. It sets out how, as 
previously agreed, aviation-related emissions need to form part of 
a nationally agreed carbon budget for aviation, which should be 
compatible with the Paris Agreement, rather than being 
accounted for directly in the city’s own discrete carbon budget. 
The report contains information on the work that Manchester 
Airport have been doing to reduce the ground-based carbon 
impact of their activities and the work that the wider Group is 
doing to ensure that the UK aviation sector achieves net zero 
emissions by 2050.   
 

Pages 
15 - 24 

6.   Grounds Maintenance Update: The Use of Pesticides 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report provides an update on the approach to the use of 
pesticides when delivering Grounds Maintenance.  
 

Pages 
25 - 34 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 

Pages 
35 - 44 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
maker
[...]
nagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, 
Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Chohan 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Deputy Leader (Finance)  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Simcock, Member for Didsbury East Ward 
Victoria Ryan, Business Partner, Association of Greater Manchester Authorities 
(AGMA) 
Claire Nicholls, Flood Resilience Advisor, Environment Agency 
Peter Costello, Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager, Environment Agency 
Lisa Lingard, Resident and Communities Programme Lead, Manchester Climate 
Change Agency 
 
ECCSC/21/25  Urgent Business – Famine in Madagascar 
 
The Chair introduced an item of urgent business by inviting Cllr Flanagan to address 
the Committee. 
 
Cllr Flanagan stated that in mid-2021, a severe drought in southern Madagascar had 
caused hundreds of thousands of people, with some estimating more than one 
million people, to suffer from food insecurity and being on the verge of famine. He 
stated that this was as a direct result of climate change. He therefore called upon the 
Government to urgently address climate change and called upon all Members to 
support a motion that was being drafted on this issue to be considered by Council. 
 
Cllr Flanagan stated that all reports being considered by any Committee should 
explicitly articulate how the item being considered contributed to the Council’s 
Climate Change Action Plan. He further stated that following the budget setting 
process an audit should be undertaken to consider how each Scrutiny Committee 
had considered the issue of climate change as part of their deliberations, with due 
consideration given to how this information was articulated so that it was accessible 
to members of the public. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the statement from the Committee member. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 4



ECCSC/21/26 Minutes 
 
A Member requested that the list of all orga
[...]
ntained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Following a discussion regarding receiving a report on construction companies and 
their impact on carbon emissions in the city, the Chair advised she would discuss this 
further with the Director of Planning and Building Control with a view to progressing 
this request.  
 
Decision 
 

Page 12

Item 4



The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the comments 
above. 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee –  

9 December 2021 
 
Subject: Aviation and Carbon Emissions  
 
Report of: Manchester Climate Change Agency and Manchester Airports 

Group (MAG) 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the relationship between aviation and the city’s 
carbon emissions. It sets out how, as previously agreed, aviation-related emissions 
need to form part of a nationally agreed carbon budget for aviation, which should be 
compatible with the Paris Agreement, rather than being accounted for directly in the 
city’s own discrete carbon budget. The report contains information on the work that 
Manchester Airport have been doing to reduce the ground-based carbon impact of 
their activities and the work that the wider Group is doing to ensure that the UK 
aviation sector achieves net zero emissions by 2050.   
 
Recommendations 
 
To note and comment on the content of the report.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

This report considers the relationship between aviation and carbon emissions. Aviation 
contributes 2-3%to global carbon emissions and the emissions that arise
[...]
irectly, generating £4.5 billion for the local economy. Pre-pandemic, 
Manchester Airport had links to 210 destinations—more than any other UK 
airport. It is an international gateway for trade and travel, acting as a major 
draw for investment and development in Greater Manchester and the wider 
North, giving the region a competitive advantage over many other UK regions. 
For example, over two years its direct route to China helped to grow export 
values in the north by 41%, bringing with it £250 million to the visitor economy.  
The airport operates in a highly competitive market to attract airlines and 
worked hard over many years to develop its route network. 

 
1.2 The direct economic benefits of having a major international airport in the city 

are therefore considerable. The airport and aviation does however make a 
contribution to carbon emissions and, consistent with the city’s ambition to be 
carbon neutral by 2038, it is important that ground emissions from the airport 
are considered in the overall strategy to limit overall carbon emissions. In the 
Climate Change Framework, which was developed by the Manchester Climate 
Change Agency and adopted by the City Council, on behalf of the city, 
emissions from flights from Manchester Airport are not included in the 
definition of net zero carbon for the city. This is because the analysis 
undertaken by the Tyndall Centre at Manchester University allocates aviation 
emissions to a UK-wide aviation carbon budget, rather than allocating 
emissions to specific local authority areas. 

  
2.0 Aviation sub-objective 

 
2.1 The Manchester Climate Change Framework includes a specific sub-objective 

for aviation which will be updated in the Framework refresh.  MAG has worked 
with the Partnership to support its delivery and offer industry expertise. 
 

2.2 The Manchester Climate Change Framework recognises the specific nature of 
aviation and the risk that regional policies which unilaterally impose costs in 
one
[...]
stemically. It is absorbed by 
leaves and moves inside the plant to growing points, roots, and other 
propagating structures. This systemic effect increases the ability to kill annual 
and perennial weeds as well as relatively large and woody plants. Although 
the European Union Member States voted to relicense glyphosate for 5 years 
in 2017, many countries remain concerned about its use. 

  
1.5 The Pesticide Action Network (PAN) provide guidance tools to users of 

Glyphosate to support the reduction of use and eradication where possible. 
This report will update the Committee on further works to reduce the City’s 
dependency on herbicides and in particular Glyphosate as the primary weed 
control method.   

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Manchester City Council traditionally used herbicides as a primary source of 

weed control within its public estate. Historically the street cleansing service 
and grounds maintenance service having the largest area of responsibility and 
subsequently were the main volume users of herbicides.  

 
2.2 To reduce dependency on Glyphosate as the primary method for managing 

weeds, several alternate management trials have been undertaken within the 
city. The results of these trials were reported to Neighbourhood & Environment 
Scrutiny Committee on the 31st January 2018. Since 2018 the traditional 
approach to managing weeds through the use of herbicides has continued to 

Page 27

Item 6

https://www.pan-uk.org/
https://www.pan-uk.org/


evolve within the Grounds Maintenance Service. The use of Glyphosate as a 
standard weed treatment having ceased altogether in parks and gardens, and 
the use of alternate herbicides significantly reduced to spot and targeted 
treatments. In other parts of the public estate the approach has been to 
reduce use of glyphosate. 

 
2.3 Services currently responsible for weed control on different land types include: 

parks, playgrounds, gardens and incidental green space (Grounds 
Maintenance); highways and pavements (Biffa); cemeteries (Bereavement 
Services); and housing estates managed by Registered Providers (various). 
The general approaches in these areas are summarised below.   

 
3.0 Grounds Maintenance 
 
3.1 The Grounds Maintenance Service undertake the maintenance of parks and 

gardens, grass verges, Northwards communal spaces and other incidental 
green spaces.  

 
3.2 The Grounds Team have continually reviewed the industry to identify 

opportunities to adjust the ways of working. APSE, and AGMA authorities 
have been consulted. Articles investigated and regular discussions with 
suppliers undertaken, in particular Rigby Taylor Ltd. a leading Turf Care 
Company. The ongoing research led to a number of alternate methods of 
control being explored. Including organic herbicides, vinegar solutions, 
mechanical clearance, hot water, and hot foam. 

 
3.3  As a consequence of the trials some maintenance approaches have 

completely changed. An example would be the maintenance of children’s 
playground areas in parks. A trial was undertaken to manage the weeds 
growing around safety surfaces and equipment using hot water and foam 
treatments. The trial while more labour intensive and slower to complete was 
successful in managing the weeds. Manchester now manages the weeds 
within playgrounds exclusively using hot foam and hot water with manual 
labour support.  

 
3.4  During the period 2019 to 2021 Grounds Maintenance has used two herbicide 

treatments for the general but limited control of weeds, these are the organic 
herbicide Khartoun Gold and Chikira. These herbicides were used minimally at 
selected locations in fifty of Manchester Parks and Gardens. Whilst neither of 
these treatments offered the same standard of result as a Glyphosate based 
product, they were useful in reducing weed growth for a period of time.  

 
3.5  No general Glyphosate based treatments have been used by the Grounds 

Teams to manage weeds in either Manchester Parks and 
[...]
uidelines 
outlined for Local Authorities by PAN. 

 
6.0 Registered Providers 
 
6.1 PAN recommend that Local Authorities should engage with landowners and 

those responsible for maintenance of land to understand the current approach 
to weed control. This process has begun, registered housing providers are an 
important stakeholder in this regard and are responsible for managing the 

Page 32

Item 6



city’s social housing estates which includes grass verges. Mapping of their 
approaches to weed control has revealed that the majority currently control 
weeds on grass verges and use glyphosate. Most are already looking at 
alternative solutions including manual weeding, strimming and thermal 
treatment.  

 
7.0 Conclusions and Next Steps 
 
7.1 In-line with the guidance issued by PAN, the operational services function with 

the Neighbourhood Directorate, will continue to engage with internal and 
external stakeholders who have responsibility for managing land to 
understand and influence the approach to weed control.  

 
7.2  It is clear there is no single favoured approach to weed control, there are 

different factors which need to be considered on different land types. The 
approach being taken is to strike a balance between environmental, economic 
and societal factors. An internal working group has been established to 
develop a set of common principles, as recommended by PAN, to support the 
reduction and elimination where possible of the use of glyphosate. The 
working group will be expanded to include registered providers, with an aim to 
try and align practices. 

 
7.3 Each of the Councils service areas responsible for weed control outline their 

intended next steps within this report to reduce or further eliminate the use of 
glyphosate and other herbicides. 

 
7.4 Recommendations are outlined at the beginning of this report. 

Page 33

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Repor
[...]
ficer 

Comments 

Local Energy Area 
Plan 

To receive a report that provides information on the 
Local Energy Area Plan. 
 
Local Area Energy Planning (LAEP) is a process 
which has the potential to inform, shape and enable 
key aspects of the transition to a net zero carbon 
energy system.  Local Area Energy Planning was 
developed by Energy Systems Catapult.  

Cllr 
Rawlins 

Michael 
Marriott 
Mark 
Duncan 
 

 

 

P
age 43

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Aviation and Carbon Emissions
	6 Grounds Maintenance Update: The Use of Pesticides
	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, 
Razaq, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Chohan 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Councillor Nunney, Ward Member for Woodhouse Park 
Neil Robinson, Group Corporate Social Responsibility & Future Airspace Director 
Manchester Airports Group 
Katie Rice, Public Affairs Officer, Manchester Airports Group 
Andy Clarke, Head of Public Affairs, Manchester Airports Group 
Richard Elliott, Interim Policy and Strategy Advisor, Manchester Climate Change 
Agency 
 
ECCSC/21/32 Minutes  
 
A Member noted that the information previously requested in relation to those 
businesses and organisations that were not formally engaged with the Climate 
Change Agency had been circulated with the offer of a further meeting with the 
Agency to discuss the content further if required. A Member requested that this 
meeting be convened with the date and time circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 as a correct 
record, noting the above request. 
 
ECCSC/21/33 Aviation and Carbon Emissions  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Manchester Climate Change Agency 
and Manchester Airports Group (MAG) that provided an overview of the relationship 
between aviation and the city’s carbon emissions. It set out how, as previously 
agreed, aviation related emissions needed to form part of a nationally agreed carbon 
budget for aviation, which should be compatible with the Paris Agreement, rather 
than being accounted for directly in the city’s own discreet carbon budget. The report 
contained information on the work that Manchester Airport had been doing to reduce 
the ground-based carbon impact of their activities and the work that Manchester 
Airport Group were involved with to ensure that the aviation sector played its part in 
working to reduce its carbon impact.   
 



The report was accompanied by a presentation that summarised the key points within 
the report. 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and background, including a description of the economic 
benefits of the airport; 

 Recognising that the airport and aviation did make a contribution to carbon 
emissions; 

 Recognising the importance that both ground emissions and emissions from 
aviation were considered in the overall strategy to limit overall carbon emissions; 

 The Manchester Climate Change Framework included a specific sub-objective for 
aviation which would be updated in the Framework refresh; 

 An overview of the Manchester Airports Group, including information on their 
Corporate Social Responsibility; 

 Information in relation to carbon reporting; 

 Information in relation to carbon neutral airports and those activities to address 
indirect emissions; and 

 An update on the work of the Sustainable Aviation Coalition to address aircraft 
emissions and the Sustainable Aviation Decarbonisation Road-Map.    
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Supporting a call for a frequent flyer tax to be levied; 

 Calling upon MAG to exercise its influence both nationally and internationally to 
address the emissions caused by the aviation industry; 

 Any land used for the development and delivery of Sustainable Aviation Fuel 
should not be at the expense of land that could be used for food production; 

 Alternative methods of travel should be promoted by MAG, especially in relation 
to internal flights; 

 More investment was required in sustainable transport to access the airport site 
rather than rely on car parks, adding that a stop to car park expansion at the site 
would provide a significant message of intention to address emissions; 

 Consideration should be given to adopting an alternative carbon calculation 
method as recommended by the Tyndall Centre; 

 Who established the carbon budget for the airport and how was this arrived at; 

 What was MAG doing to attract and adopt green skills and jobs at the airport;    

 The need to review the Manchester City Council Staff Travel Policy and the policy 
that was applied to Executive Members to ensure that it was consistent and not 
contrary to the Climate Emergency; 

 The call to minimise or stop aircraft engines revving when on the airfields with 
consideration to be given to electric ground vehicles manoeuvring aircraft into 
their holding position ahead of take off;  

 Noting that aircraft engines emitted carbon and harmful particulates that could 
have an adverse effect on a person’s health;  

 Consideration needed to be given to free parking for electric vehicles and the 
installation of electric vehicle charging point to be installed at the airport; 

 The Government should be lobbied to support and finance electric vehicles that 
don’t access the highways but were used to service major infrastructure sites, 
such as airports and ports; 



 Requesting that the views of the Committee were relayed to the Aviation Sub 
Group established by the Climate Change Partnership; and 

 Members would welcome the opportunity to understand the options being 
discussed by the Aviation Sub Group. 
 

The Committee heard from Councillor Nunney, Ward Member for Woodhouse Park 
who had requested to address the Committee. Councillor Nunney stated that he had 
concerns in regard to the air quality surrounding the airport and the impact this had 
on the health outcomes of those residents in the local vicinity. He stated that there 
was far too much focus and discussion on growth and expansion at the expense of 
the immediate climate breakdown. He further made reference to the report produced 
by Climate Emergency Manchester (CEM) on the subject of the airport and aviation 
emissions and stated that he endorsed their conclusions and recommendations. He 
concluded by saying that he supported the introduction of a frequent flyer tax, arguing 
that further analysis was required to fully understand the benefits that could be 
realised by adopting such an approach. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that she had agreed to read out the questions 
submitted by Climate Emergency Manchester (CEM), in advance of the meeting and 
requested that a written response be provided by the report authors to CEM and a 
copy circulated to Members of the Committee for information. She thanked CEM for 
submitting their questions. 
 
Neil Robinson, Group Corporate Social Responsibility & Future Airspace Director, 
Manchester Airports Group, in reply to the comments and views expressed by the 
Committee, said that he recognised and acknowledged the strength of feeling 
expressed by the Members. He said that the relationship between the airport and the 
city’s carbon reduction ambitions was understood. He described that the importance 
of addressing climate change had been acknowledged by the airport for many years 
and the site had responded to this issue by introducing many carbon efficiencies 
across the airport estate, including the operational efficiencies of the airfield. He said 
that MAG airports were already carbon neutral, and MAG was committed to a 
transition to net zero carbon by 2038. 
 
Mr Robinson advised that MAG sought to exert influence to achieve improvements in 
emissions from the aviation industry both at a national and international level. He 
stated that the need to address carbon emissions in accordance with the Paris 
Agreement on Climate Change was understood. He advised that MAG were 
represented on the Jet Zero Council, a partnership between industry and government 
to bring together Ministers and Chief Executive Officer level stakeholders, with the 
aim of delivering zero emission transatlantic flight within a generation, driving the 
delivery of new technologies and innovative ways to cut aviation emissions.  
 
In reply to the discussion on levying a frequent flyer tax, Mr Robinson stated that 
MAG did not support this approach, arguing that stimulating innovation and 
challenging the industry itself would deliver the required technological improvements 
to reduce carbon emissions from aviation. He further stated that aviation was already 
substantially taxed higher when compared to other industries.  
 



Mr Robinson advised that the development and investment in sustainable aviation 
fuels (SAF) would stimulate and innovate green technologies, support a circular 
economy and deliver green jobs and skills in the North West, recognising the 
comment on the appropriate use of land. He further commented that the delivery of 
SAF would also reduce the particulates emitted from aircraft engines. He also 
advised that all ground support vehicles across the site would be ultra-low emission 
vehicles by 2030.    
 
Mr Robinson advised that a common global standard was required in relation to SAF, 
adding that there was a global United Nations conference planned for 2022 that 
included this issue amongst others relating to the aviation industry. 
   
In response to the discussion regarding calling for a reduction or end to internal 
domestic flights, Mr Robinson advised that the majority of those flights included 
crossing a body of water making any alternative methods of travel, if available, both 
costly and time consuming for the customer. With regard to access to the airport he 
referenced the Metrolink extension to the airport site and in response to the car park 
issue he commented that providing car parking was preferable to ‘kiss and fly’ 
arrangements which would result in double the number of journeys to and from the 
site. He added that MAG would welcome Government funding to deliver electric 
charging points, however this was currently not forthcoming and he recognised that 
work was ongoing across Greater Manchester on the issue of electric car charging 
infrastructure.  
 
In reply to the comments regarding air quality, Mr Robinson stated that this was 
regularly recorded, and the results reported to Environmental Health Officers within 
the Council.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment stated that the staff travel policy was being 
reviewed and she noted the comment regarding the need to ensure the policy that 
applied to Executive Members and flying was consistent. She described that the 
Government continued to be lobbied for funding to deliver improved connectivity and 
active travel across the city. She further advised that as part of the Greater 
Manchester Clean Air Plan funding was available for taxi drivers to retrofit or upgrade 
their vehicles. She commented that Members would be invited to sessions that had 
been arranged to explain the carbon budget setting process as requested by the 
Committee at a previous meeting. In conclusion she stated that the Leader was 
committed to working with both herself and MAG to progress the issue of reducing 
carbon emissions associated with the aviation industry. 
 
The Chair concluded this item of business by thanking all of the guests present for 
attending the meeting and allowing the Committee the opportunity to scrutinise this 
important subject matter. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee recommend; 
 
1. That the Executive Member for the Environment convene a meeting with Members 
of the Committee to discuss further the issues raised at the meeting. 



 
2. That the Chair discusses with the Chairs of the Economy Scrutiny and 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee the request for the consideration of 
the issue of the airport within their respective remits and focus. 
 
3. That a report on both Staff Active Travel Plans and Member Active Travel Plans be 
submitted for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
4. That the Executive Member for Environment lobby Government to appropriately 
fund and incentivise electric vehicle parking and charging at all airports. 
 
5.  That the Executive Member for Environment lobby Government to fund and 
incentivise the conversion to electric vehicles for those industries and business 
whose vehicles do not access the public highways. 
 
[Councillor Flanagan declared prejudicial interest in the subject of the Airports Group 
so took no part in the discussion relating to the airport and restricted his contribution 
to the issue of emissions and carbon reduction.]  
 
ECCSC/21/34 Grounds Maintenance Update: The Use of Pesticides  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
provided an update on the approach to the use of pesticides when delivering 
Grounds Maintenance.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The usage of herbicides as part of a citywide grounds’ maintenance weed control 
programme; 

 An update on the works to reduce the City’s dependency on herbicides and in 
particular Glyphosate as the primary weed control method; 

 The use of Glyphosate as a standard weed treatment having ceased altogether in 
parks and gardens, and the use of alternative herbicides significantly reduced to 
spot and targeted treatments; 

 No general Glyphosate based treatments had been used by the Grounds Teams 
to manage weeds in either Manchester Parks and Gardens, Street Scene, or 
Northwards communal areas and incidental green space since 2019; 

 Describing that in other parts of the public estate the approach had been to 
reduce use of glyphosate; 

 Noting that alternate methods of control were being explored, including organic 
herbicides, vinegar solutions, mechanical clearance, hot water and hot foam; 

 An update on the approach to weed control in cemeteries; 

 An update on the approach to weed control across highways and the public 
estate; 

 Describing the work in consultation with landowners and those responsible for 
maintenance of land to understand the current approach to weed control; and  

 Conclusions and next steps. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 



 Reiterating the call previously expressed by the Committee for an immediate end 
to the use of Glysophate as a means of weed control across all settings; 

 The need to use the imminent contract re- negotiation as an opportunity to insist 
the Biffa also stop using Glysophate; 

 The use of Glysophate was contrary to the ambitions of the Climate Emergency, 
commenting upon the need to support biodiversity; 

 The need to educate residents and manage their expectations in relation to weed 
control and emphasise the environmental benefits of these;  

 What was the approach and guidance as to the use of Glysophate in allotments; 

 Was Glysophate injected or sprayed to tackle Japanese Knotweed; 

 The probation service should deploy those offenders undertaking Community 
Payback sentences to manually remove weeds where required; 

 Recognising the work delivered by the Cemeteries Teams, adding that the 
Committee should endorse a recommendation to increase the numbers of staff in 
the teams as part of the budget considerations; 

 That a briefing note be prepared for information to the Committee that described 
the actions taken by other Local Authorities to eradicate the use of Glysophate 
and the alternate measures introduced; 

 Information was requested on the approach and alternatives to weed control 
adopted by Registered Housing Providers across the city; and 

 Noting that residents could collectively opt out of having Glysophate used on a 
specific residential street and more should be done to publicise this to residents.    

 
The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleaning, acknowledged the 
comments from the Members and responded by saying that the UK Health and 
Safety Executive had extended the use of Glysophate until December 2025. She 
stated that Glysophate is acknowledged as an efficient means of weed control, 
however the Council had reduced its use as described within the report. She 
acknowledged the point regarding the need to educate residents in regard to weeds 
by stating this could be included in individual ward plans. She described that 
Glysophate was administered via injection rather than spraying when dealing with 
cases of Japanese Knotweed, and in regard to Allotments this was not within her 
remit however a response to the question would be requested following the meeting.  
 
The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleaning, advised that discussions 
were ongoing with Biffa and a range of stakeholders regarding the use of Glysophate 
and the adoption of alternative methods of weed control. In response to points raised 
regarding a cost benefit analysis, the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) stated that 
this analysis would inform part of the budget setting considerations that the 
Committee would be invited to consider and comment upon. 
 
In regard to cemeteries, the Bereavement Services Manager described that specific 
designated areas within Southern Cemetery areas had been left to grow, however in 
those areas where new plots were located a degree of sensitivity was required and 
accepting that there was a need to balance the environmental needs and those of 
bereaved families.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee recommend; 



 
1. That a briefing note be prepared by Officers that describes the approach taken by 
other Local Authorities to stop using Glyspohate and the alternate methods of weed 
control adopted. 
 
2. That a briefing note be prepared by Officers that describes the approach taken by 
local Registered Housing Providers to reduce their use of Glyspohate and the 
alternate methods considered to control weeds. 
 
ECCSC/21/35 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


